
1 - Advertencias y precauciones para la seguridad
¡Atención! – Para la seguridad de las personas es importante respetar
estas instrucciones.
¡Atención! – Instrucciones importantes para la seguridad: por lo tanto,
conserve estas instrucciones.
Respete las siguientes advertencias: • Realice exclusivamente las conexio-
nes eléctricas previstas en este manual: una ejecución incorrecta de las conexio-
nes puede causar daños graves al sistema “Solemyo” en el que está introducido
SYP/SYP30. • Si el cable de conexión entre SYP/SYP30 y el acumulador PSY24
está en un ambiente externo, hay que protegerlo completamente con un tubo
específico para la protección de los cables eléctricos. • No realice modificacio-
nes en ninguna parte del dispositivo, excepto las previstas en este manual. Cual-
quier operación no admitida puede provocar problemas de funcionamiento. El
fabricante declina toda responsabilidad por daños causados por dispositivos
modificados arbitrariamente. • No ponga el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de calor
ni lo exponga a llamas abiertas. El hacerlo podría estropearlo y causar problemas
de funcionamiento, incendios o situaciones de peligro. • El material del embalaje
del dispositivo se debe eliminar respetando plenamente las normativas locales.

2 - Descripción y uso
SYP/SYP30 es un panel fotovoltaico capaz de convertir la luz solar directamente
en energía eléctrica (potencia de pico: SYP 15W - SYP30 30W). El panel es un
componente del sistema “Solemyo” con la función de recargar el acumulador de
energía PSY24. Solemyo es un sistema autónomo de alimentación destinado
para los automatismos Nice para cancelas y puertas de garaje. Por lo tanto
SYP/SYP30 se puede utilizar exclusivamente con el acumulador PSY24 como
panel principal, como segundo panel adicional o como recambio de un panel
averiado. ¡Cualquier otro uso se considera inapropiado y prohibido! El
fabricante no responde de los daños a cosas o a personas resultantes del
uso inapropiado de este dispositivo, diferente de lo previsto en este
manual y en el manual del sistema “Solemyo”.

3 - Instalación y conexiones
3.1 - Límites de uso y controles preliminares a la instalación
Antes de instalar SYP/SYP30 hay que realizar los controles preliminares a la
instalación y comprobar el respeto de los límites de uso, como se describe en
el manual del sistema “Solemyo” (capítulos 2 y 3).

3.2 - Actividad de ensamblaje, instalación y conexión
En general, el panel SYP/SYP30 se debe colocar de manera tal que quede ilumi-
nado constantemente por el sol, durante todo el arco del día y en cualquier perí-
odo del año. Esto se obtiene orientando el panel, en el plano horizontal y en el
vertical, con un ángulo adecuado que se debe calcular en función del lugar geo-
gráfico en el que está instalado el panel. Para obtener este resultado consulte el
manual del sistema “Solemyo” (capítulo 4) y las correlativas figuras (por practici-
dad, algunas de estas figuras se muestran también en este manual). En particu-
lar, realice las siguientes operaciones: a) búsqueda de la orientación correcta del
panel, en el plano horizontal y en el vertical; b) ensamblaje de la abrazadera de
soporte del panel; c) fijación del panel en el punto escogido; d) pasaje del cable
en un tubo específico para la protección de cables eléctricos; e) ensamblaje de
la toma en “L” al extremo del cable del panel; f) conexión del panel al acumulador
PSY24.

3.3 - Conexión de un segundo panel SYP/SYP30
Para aumentar la autonomía del sistema “Solemyo” es posible agregar un
segundo panel SYP/SYP30. Para conectar dos paneles al acumulador PSY24
consulte el esquema en la fig. 6.

4 - Mantenimiento y eliminación
Para el mantenimiento y la eliminación de SYP/SYP30, consulte el manual del
sistema “Solemyo”. En particular, el panel SYP/SYP30 necesita una limpieza
periódica (cada 6 meses) de la superficie sensible, para mantener su eficacia
total. De hecho, una superficie sucia disminuye la eficiencia energética del panel.

5 - Características técnicas

Advertencia – El vidrio del panel fotovoltaico ha sido probado para resistir al granizo y a los
golpes de mediana entidad. En caso de granizo o golpes más fuertes, el vidrio se puede
dañar. En este caso diríjase al Servicio de asistencia técnica Nice.

ESPAÑOL
Instrucciones originales

1 - Sicherheitshinweise und Vorsichtsmaßregeln
Achtung! – Für die Sicherheit der Personen ist es wichtig, diese Anwei-
sungen zu beachten.
Achtung! – Wichtige Hinweise für die Sicherheit: Daher müssen diese
Anweisungen aufbewahrt werden.
Die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise befolgen: • Nur die in diesem Handbuch
vorgesehene elektrische Anschlüsse ausführen: Eine fehlerhafte Ausführung der
Anschlüsse könnte zu schweren Beschädigungen am System “Solemyo” füh-
ren, in das SYP/SYP30 eingefügt ist. • Wenn das An schlusskabel zwischen
SYP/SYP30 und dem Akkumulator PSY24 im Freien verlegt werden soll, muss es
vollständig mit einem speziellem Kabelschutzrohr abgesichert werden. • Keine
anderen als die im Handbuch vorgesehenen Veränderungen an Teilen der Vorrich-
tung ausführen. Unzulässige Operationen können zu Funktionsstörungen führen.
Der Hersteller lehnt jede Haftung für Schäden infolge willkürlicher Modifikationen
am Produkt ab. • Die Vorrichtung darf nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen oder
offenen Flammen aufgestellt werden. All diese Tatbestände können zu Beschädi-
gungen und Funktionsstörungen des Produktes oder zu Brand und Gefahrensitua-
tionen führen. • Das Verpackungsmaterial der Vorrichtung ist entsprechend der
örtlichen Bestimmungen des Nutzerlandes zu entsorgen.

2 - Beschreibung und bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
SYP/SYP30 ist ein Photovoltaik-Kollektor, der Sonnenenergie direkt in elektri-
sche Energie verwandelt (spitzenleistung: SYP 15W - SYP30 30W). Der Kollektor
ist ein Bauteil des “Solemyo”- Systems und hat die Aufgabe, den Akkumulator
PSY24 mit Energie aufzuladen. Solemyo ist ein autonomes Versorgungssystem
für die Automatisierungen von Nice für Tore und Garagen. Daher kann SYP/
SYP30 ausschließlich zusammen mit dem Akkumulator PSY24 als Hauptkollek-
tor benutzt werden, als zweiter Zusatzkollektor oder als Ersatz für einen defekten
Kolektor. Jeder andere Gebrauch ist als unsachgemäß anzusehen und
verboten! Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden an Gegenständen oder
Personen, die auf einen unsachgemäßen Gebrauch dieser Vorrichtung,
der von dem im vorliegendem Handbuch und im Handbuch des “Sole-
myo”- Systems beschriebenem abweicht, zurückzuführen sind.

3 - Installation und Anschluss
3.1 - Anwendungsgrenzen und vorbereitende Prüfungen für die Installation
Vor der Installation von SYP/SYP30 ist es nötig, vorbereitende Prüfungen für die

Installation auszuführen und die Einhaltung der Anwendungsgrenzen sicherzustel-
len, wie es im Handbuch des Systems “Solemyo” (Kapitel 2 und 3) beschrieben ist.

3.2 - Zusammenbau, Installation und Anschluss
In der Regel muss der Kollektor so positioniert werden, dass es ständig, in jedem
Moment des Tages und zu allen Jahreszeiten, von der Sonne bestrahlt wird. Dies
erzielt man, indem man den Kollektor horizontal und vertikal mit dem richtigen Win-
kel, der unter Berücksichtigung der geographischen Lage, in der der Kollektor
installiert werden soll, berechnet wird, ausrichtet. Dieses Ergebnis erhält man, indem
man Bezug auf das Handbuch des Systems “Solemyo” (Kapitel 4) und auf die ent-
sprechenden Abbildungen (zur Vereinfachung wurden einige Abbildungen auch in
diesem Handbuch dargestellt). Im Einzelnem müssen folgende Operationen ausge-
führt werden: a) Bestimmung der korrekten horizontalen und vertikalen Ausrichtung
des Kollektors; b) Zusammenbau des Trägerbügels am Kollektor; c) Befestigung
des Kollektors in der vorbestimmten Position; d) das Kabel mit Hilfe eines speziellem
Kabelschutzrohr verlegen; e) Zusammenbau der “Pipetten”-Steckerbuchse am
Kabel des Kollektors; f) Anschluss des Kollektors an den Akkumulator PSY24.

3.3 - Anschluss an einen zweiten Kollektor SYP/SYP30
Um die Autonomie des Systems “Solemyo” zu erhöhen, kann ein zweiter Kollek-
tor SYP/SYP30 hinzugefügt werden. Für den Anschluss der Kollektoren an den
Akkumulator PSY24, siehe Schaltplan Abb. 6.

4 - Wartung und Entsorgung
Bezüglich Wartung und Entsorgung SYP/SYP30 siehe Handbuch des Systems
“Solemyo”. Vor allem der Kollektor SYP/SYP30 benötigt eine regelmäßige Reini-
gung (alle 6 Monate) der empfindlichen Oberfläche, um seine volle Leistungsfä-
higkeit zu erhalten. In der Tat könnte eine schmutzige Oberfläche die energeti-
sche Wirksamkeit des Kollektors beeinträchtigen.

5 - Technische Daten

Hinweis – Das Glas des Photovoltaik-Kollektors ist getestet, um Hagel und Stößen mittleren
Ausmaßes standzuhalten. Im Falle von extrem heftigem Hagel oder Stößen könnte das Glas
beschädigt werden; in diesen Fällen wenden Sie sich an den technischen Kundendienst von
Nice.

DEUTSCH
Originalanleitungen

1 - Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen voor de vei-
ligheid

Let op! – Het is belangrijk deze instructies na te leven voor de veiligheid
van personen.
Let op! – Belangrijke instructies voor de veiligheid: daarom moeten deze
instructies bewaard worden.
Respecteer de volgende waarschuwingen: • Alleen de elektrische aansluitin-
gen uitvoeren voorzien in deze handleiding: een foutieve uitvoering kan ernstige
schade veroorzaken aan het “Solemyo”-systeem waarop de SYP/SYP30 is aan-
gesloten. • Indien de aansluitingskabel tussen SYP/SYP30 en de accumulator
PSY24 in buitenomgeving ligt, is het verplicht om deze volledig te beschermen
met een speciale buis voor de bescherming van elektrische kabels. • Voer geen
wijzigingen uit, op geen enkel deel van de voorziening, als dit niet voorzien is in
deze handleiding. Niet toegestane handelingen kunnen alleen een slechte werking
veroorzaken. De fabrikant stelt zich op generlei wijze aansprakelijk voor schade
als gevolg van willekeurig gewijzigde voorzieningen. • Plaats de voorziening niet in
de nabijheid van warmtebronnen en stel het niet bloot aan open vuur. Dergelijke
handelingen kunnen beschadiging, een slechte werking, brand of gevaarlijke situ-
aties veroorzaken. • Het verpakkingsmateriaal van de voorziening moet wegge-
gooid worden met volledige inachtneming van de plaatselijke normen.

2 - Beschrijving en gebruiksbestemming
SYP/SYP30 is een fotovoltaïsch paneel, in staat om zonlicht rechtstreeks in elek-
trische energie om te zetten (piekvermogen: SYP 15W - SYP30 30W). Het paneel
is een component van het “Solemyo”-systeem, met als taak de energieaccumula-
tor PSY24 te herladen. Solemyo is een autonoom voedingssysteem, bestemd
voor Nice automatiseringssystemen voor hekkens en garagepoorten. Daarom
kan SYP/SYP30 uitsluitend gebruikt worden met de accumulator PSY24, die als
hoofdpaneel fungeert, of als tweede toegevoegd paneel, ofwel ter vervanging van
een defect paneel. Ieder ander gebruik moet als verkeerd en verboden
beschouwd worden! De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade aan
voorwerpen of personen, voortvloeiend uit verkeerd gebruik van deze
voorziening, afwijkend van het gebruik voorzien in deze handleiding en in
de handleiding van het “Solemyo”-systeem.

3 - Installatie en aansluitingen
3.1 - Gebruikslimieten en Controles voorafgaand aan de installatie

Vooraleer SYP/SYP30 te installeren, moet men controles uitvoeren voorafgaand
aan de installatie, en ervoor zorgen dat de gebruikslimieten gerespecteerd worden,
zoals beschreven in de handleiding van het “Solemyo”-systeem (hoofdstuk 2 en 3).

3.2 - Het assembleren, de installatie en de aansluiting
In het algemeen moet het paneel SYP/SYP30 zo geplaatst worden dat het con-
stant door de zon verlicht wordt gedurende de hele dag en in elke periode van
het jaar. Dit bekomt men door het paneel horizontaal en verticaal te richten op
een juiste hoek, te berekenen in functie van de geografische plaats waar het
paneel geïnstalleerd wordt. Raadpleeg de handleiding van het “Solemyo”-sys-
teem (hoofdstuk 4) en de betreffende figuren om dit resultaat te bekomen (om
praktische redenen zijn enkele van deze figuren ook in deze handleiding opgeno-
men). Men dient specifiek de volgende handelingen uit te voeren: a) de correcte
oriëntering van het paneel, horizontaal en verticaal, zoeken; b) de steunbeugel op
het paneel assembleren; c) het paneel op het gekozen punt bevestigen; d) de
kabel in een speciale buis voor bescherming van elektrische kabels leggen; e) de
“pipet” aansluiting op het uiteinde van de kabel van het paneel assembleren; f)
het paneel op de accumulator PSY24 aansluiten.

3.3 - Aansluiting van een tweede paneel SYP/SYP30
Om de autonomie van het “Solemyo”-systeem te verhogen, kan men een twee-
de paneel SYP/SYP30 toevoegen. Raadpleeg het schema in fig. 6 voor de aan-
sluiting van twee panelen op de accumulator PSY24.

4 - Onderhoud en vuilverwerking
Raadpleeg de handleiding van het “Solemyo”-systeem voor het onderhoud en
vuilverwerking van de SYP/SYP30. In het bijzonder vereist het SYP/SYP30-
paneel een periodieke schoonmaak (iedere 6 maanden) van het voeloppervlak
om de volle efficiëntie te behouden. Een vuil oppervlak vermindert immers de
energetische efficiëntie van het paneel.

5 - Technische kenmerken

Waarschuwing – Het glas van het fotovoltaïsch paneel is getest om tegen hagel en tegen
middelmatige stoten bestand te zijn. Bij zware hagel of bijzonder hevige stoten zou het glas
beschadigd kunnen worden; wendt u in deze gevallen tot de Technische Dienst van Nice.

NEDERLANDS
Originele instructies

1 - Uwagi i środki ostrożności dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
Uwaga! – W celu zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa osób, należy przestrze-
gać niniejszych instrukcji.
Uwaga! – Ważne instrukcje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa: dlatego też,
należy zachować niniejszą instrukcję.
Przestrzegać poniższych ostrzeżeń: • Wykonać wyłącznie podłączenia elek-
tryczne wskazane w niniejszej instrukcji: błędne wykonanie połączeń może być
przyczyną poważnych uszkodzeń systemu “Solemyo”, w którego skład wchodzi
SYP/SYP30. • Jeżeli kabel połączenie SYP/SYP30 z akumulatorem PSY24 znaj-
duje sie na zewnątrz, obowiązkowe jest jego całkowite zabezpieczenie za pomo-
cą specjalnej rury przeznaczonej do ochrony kabli elektrycznych. • Nie wykony-
wać zmian na żadnej części urządzenia, wyłącznie te wskazane w instrukcji
obsługi. Niedozwolone czynności mogą prowadzić do nieprawidłowości. Produ-
cent uchyla się od odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane samowolnymi
zmianami wykonywanymi na urządzeniu. • Nie umieszczać urządzenia w pobliżu
źródeł ciepła, ani wystawiać go na działanie otwartych płomieni. Takie czynności
mogą uszkodzić go i stać się przyczyną nieprawidłowości lub niebezpiecznych
sytuacji. • Opakowanie produktu należy zlikwidować przestrzegając miejsco-
wych przepisów.

2 - Opis i przeznaczenie użytkowania
SYP/SYP30 jest panelem fotoelektrycznym bezpośrednio zamieniający światło
słoneczne na energię elektryczną (prąd maksymalny: SYP 15W - SYP30 30W).
Panel jest elementem systemu “Solemyo”, którego zadaniem jest ładowanie aku-
mulatora PSY24 energią. Solemyo jest niezależnym systemem zasilania, przezna-
czonym do instalacji automatyki Nice do bram wjazdowych i garażowych. Dlatego
też, SYP/SYP30 może być używany tylko w połączeniu z akumulatorem PSY24,
jako główny panel lub jako drugi panel dodatkowy lub też, jako część zamienna
dla uszkodzonego panelu. Każde inne użycie jest niewłaściwe i zabronione!
Producent nie odpowiada za szkody na rzeczach i obrażenia na osobach
wynikające z niewłaściwego użytkowania niniejszego urządzenia, innego
od wskazanego w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi systemu “Solemyo”.

3 - Montaż i połączenia
3.1 - Ograniczenia zastosowania i Wstępne kontrole do wykonania przed

montażem
Przed zamontowaniem SYP/SYP30, konieczne jest przeprowadzenie wstępnych

kontroli i upewnienie się o przestrzeganiu ograniczeń zastosowania, jak wskaza-
no w instrukcji systemu “Solemyo” (rozdział 2 i 3).

3.2 - Montaż i podłączenie poszczególnych części
Ogólnie, panel SYP/SYP30 musi być umieszczony tak, aby mógł być stale
oświetlany przez słońce. Jest to możliwe dzięki jego ustawieniu, zarówno pozio-
mo jak i pionowo, pod odpowiednim kątem, który jest obliczany pod względem
położenia geograficznego montażu panelu. Aby uzyskać taki rezultat, należy sie
odnieść do instrukcji systemu “Solemyo” (rozdział 4) oraz do odpowiednich
rysunków (z powodów praktycznych, niektóre z rysunków zostały przedstawione
również w niniejszej instrukcji). W szczególności, należy przeprowadzić następu-
jące czynności: a) prawidłowe poziome i pionowe ustawienie panelu ; b) montaż
listwy do panelu; c) zamocowanie w wybranym punkcie; d) przeprowadzenie
kabla przez specyficzną rurę przeznaczoną do zabezpieczenia kabli elektrycz-
nych; e) montaż gniazdka kablowego na końcówce kabla panelu; f) podłączenie
panelu do akumulatora PSY24.

3.3 - Podłączenie drugiego panelu SYP/SYP30
Aby wydłużyć czas funkcjonowania systemu “Solemyo” możliwe jest podłączenie
drugiego panelu SYP/SYP30. Aby podłączyć dwa panele do akumulatora
PSY24, odnieść się do schematu na rys. 6.

4 - Konserwacja i utylizacja
Po informacje dotyczące konserwacji i utylizacji SYP/SYP30, odnieść się do
instrukcji systemu “Solemyo”. W szczególności, panel SYP/SYP30 wymaga
okresowego czyszczenia (co 6 miesięcy) delikatnych powierzchni, w celu zapew-
nienia pełnej wydajności. Brudna powierzchnia zmniejsza skuteczność energe-
tyczną panelu.

5 - Parametry techniczne

Ostrzeżenie – Szkło, znajdujące się na panelu fotoelektrycznym wytrzymuje grad i uderzenia
przedmiotami o średniej wielkości. W przypadku szczególnie silnego gradobicia lub silnych
uderzeń, istnieje ryzyko uszkodzenia szkła; W takiej sytuacji należy się zwrócić do Serwisu
Technicznego Nice.
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Instrukcje oryginalne
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IT - Dichiarazione CE di conformità
    Dichiarazione in accordo alle Direttive: 2006/95/CE (LVD) e 2004/108/CE (EMC)

Nota: Il contenuto di questa dichiarazione corrisponde a quanto dichiarato nel documento ufficiale
depositato presso la sede di Nice S.p.a. e, in particolare, alla sua ultima revisione disponibile prima
della stampa di questo manuale. Il testo qui presente è stato riadattato per motivi editoriali. Copia della
dichiarazione originale può essere richiesta a Nice S.p.a. (TV) I.

Numero dichiarazione: 285/SYP...          Revisione: 2          Lingua: IT

• Nome produttore: NICE S.p.A. • Indirizzo: Via Pezza Alta N°13, 31046 Rustignè di Oderzo (TV)
Italy • Tipo di prodotto: Kit solare Nice • Modello / Tipo: Kit SYKCE composto dal pannello foto-
voltaico SYP o SYP30 e dall’accumulatore PSY24 • Accessori: SYA1

Il sottoscritto Luigi Paro in qualità di Amministratore Delegato, dichiara sotto la propria responsabilità
che il prodotto sopra indicato risulta conforme alle disposizioni im poste dalle seguenti direttive:
• Direttiva 2006/95/CE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO del 12 dicembre 2006
concernente il ravvicinamento delle legislazioni degli Stati membri relative al materiale elettrico destinato
ad essere adoperato entro taluni limiti di tensione, secondo le seguenti norme armonizzate: EN 60335-
1:2002 + A1:2004 + A11:2004 + A12:2006 + A2:2006 + A13:2008
• DIRETTIVA 2004/108/CE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO del 15 dicembre 2004
concernente il ravvicinamento delle legislazioni degli Stati membri relative alla compatibilità elettroma-
gnetica e che abroga la direttiva 89/336/ CEE, secondo le seguenti norme armonizzate: EN 61000-
6-2:2005, EN 61000-6-3:2007

Oderzo, 23 novembre 2011 Ing. Luigi Paro (Amministratore Delegato)

EN - EC declaration of conformity
Declaration in accordance with the Directives: 2006/95/EC (LVD) and 2004/108/EC (EMC)

Note: The contents of this declaration correspond to declarations in the official document deposited
at the registered offices of Nice S.p.a. and in particular to the last revision available before printing this
manual. The text herein has been re-edited for editorial purposes. A copy of the original declaration
can be requested from Nice S.p.a. (TV) I.

Declaration number: 285/SYP... Revision: 2          Language: EN

• Manufacturer’s name: NICE S.p.A. • Address: Via Pezza Alta N°13, 31046 Rustignè di Oderzo
(TV) Italy • Type of product: Nice solar kit • Model / Type: SYKCE kit comprises the SYP or SYP30
photovoltaic panel and the PSY24 battery • Accessories: SYA1

The undersigned, Luigi Paro, in the role of Managing Director, declares under his sole responsibility,
that the product specified above conforms to the provisions of the following directives:
• Directive 2006/95/EC OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND COUNCIL of 12 December 2006
regarding the approximation of member state legislation related to electrical material destined for use
within specific voltage limits, according to the following harmonised standards: EN 60335-1:2002 +
A1:2004 + A11:2004 + A12:2006 + A2:2006 + A13:2008
• DIRECTIVE 2004/108/EC OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND COUNCIL of 15 December
2004 regarding the approximation of member state legislation related to electromagnetic compatibil-
ity, repealing directive 89/336/EEC, according to the following standards: EN 61000-6-2:2005, EN
61000-6-3:2007

Oderzo, 23 November 2011 Ing. Luigi Paro (Managing director)

1 - Avertissements et précautions pour la sécurité
Attention! – Pour la sécurité des personnes il est important de respecter
ces instructions.
Attention! – Instructions importantes pour la sécurité: par conséquent,
conserver avec soin ces instructions.
Respecter les avertissements suivants: • Effectuer exclusivement les raccor-
dements électriques prévus dans ce Manuel: une exécution erronée des raccor-
dements pourrait provoquer de graves dommages au système “Solemyo” dans
lequel est inséré SYP/SYP30. • Si le câble de raccordement entre SYP/SYP30 et
l’accumulateur PSY24 est posé à l’extérieur, il faut le protéger entièrement d’un
tube spécifique pour la protection des câbles électriques. • Ne pas effectuer de
modifications sur aucune partie du dispositif, sinon celles prévues dans le présent
Manuel. Des opérations non autorisées ne peuvent causer que des dysfonction-
nements. Le Fabricant décline toute responsabilité quant aux dommages provo-
qués par des modifications arbitraires du produit. • Ne pas mettre le produit à
proximité de sources de chaleur ni l’exposer à des flammes vives. Ces actions
peuvent l’endommager et causer des dysfonctionnements ou des situations de
danger. • Le matériel de l’emballage du produit doit être éliminé en respectant
pleinement les normes locales.

2 - Description et destination d’usage
SYP/SYP30 est un panneau photovoltaïque en mesure de convertir la lumière
solaire directement en énergie électrique (puissance de pic : SYP 15W - SYP30
30W). Le panneau est un composant du système “Solemyo” dont le but est de
recharger l’accumulateur d’énergie PSY24. “Solemyo” est un système autonome
d’alimentation, destiné aux automatismes Nice pour les portails et les portes de
garage. Pour cette raison SYP/SYP30 ne peut être utilisé qu’exclusivement avec
l’accumulateur PSY24, comme panneau principal ou de second panneau com-
plémentaire, ou bien comme comme pièce de rechange d’un panneau en panne.
Tout autre utilisation doit être considérée comme étant impropre et inter-
dite! Le Fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages aux
choses ou aux personnes résultant d’une utilisation impropre du disposi-
tif présent, différente de celle prévue dans ce Manuel et dans le Manuel
du système “Solemyo”.

3 - Installation et connexions
3.1 - Limites d’utilisation et Vérifications préliminaires au moment de

l’installation

Avant d’installer SYP/SYP30, il faut effectuer les vérifications préliminaires à l’ins-
tallation et vérifier le respect des limites d’utilisation, comme cela est décrit dans
le Manuel du système “Solemyo” (chapitre 2 et 3).

3.2 - Activité d’assemblage, installation et raccordement
En général, le panneau SYP/SYP30 doit être positionné de façon qu’il puisse être
éclairé constamment par le soleil, tout au long de la journée et en toute saison.
Ceci s’obtient en orientant le panneau, sur le plan horizontal et sur le plan verti-
cal, avec un angle bien précis que l’on établit en fonction du lieu géographique
dans lequel celui-ci est installé. Pour obtenir ce résultat, se référer au Manuel du
système “Solemyo” (chapitre 4) et aux illustrations correspondantes (certaines de
ces illustrations sont reportées également dans ce Manuel, dans un but de prati-
cité). En particulier effectuer les opérations suivantes: a) recherche de l’orienta-
tion correcte du panneau, sur le plan horizontal et sur le plan vertical; b) assem-
blage de l’étrier de support au panneau; c) fixation du panneau dans le point
choisi; d) passage du câble dans un tube spécifique pour la protection des
câbles électriques; e) assemblage de la fiche femelle coudée à l’extrémité du
câble du panneau; f) raccordement du panneau à l’accumulateur PSY24.

3.3 - Raccordement d’un second panneau SYP/SYP30
Pour augmenter l’autonomie du système “Solemyo” on peut ajouter un second
panneau SYP/SYP30. Pour raccorder deux panneaux à l’accumulateur PSY24,
se référer au schéma dans la fig. 6.

4 - Maintenance et élimination
Pour la maintenance et l’élimination de SYP/SYP30, se référer au Manuel du sys-
tème “Solemyo”. En particulier, le panneau SYP/SYP30 nécessite un nettoyage
périodique (tous les 6 mois) de sa surface sensible, pour maintenir sa pleine effi-
cience. En effet une surface sale diminue l’efficience énergétique du panneau.

5 - Caractéristiques techniques

Avertissement – Le verre du panneau photovoltaïque est testé pour résister à la grêle et aux
chocs de moyenne amplitude. En cas de grêle ou de chocs particulièrement violents, le verre
pourrait s’endommager; dans ce cas s’adresser au Service Assistance Technique Nice.

FRANÇAIS
Instructions originales

Nominale spanning:
Piekvermogen:
Temperatuur bij gebruik:
Afmetingen:
Gewicht:

SYP
24 V
15 W

-40°C ÷ +85°C
390 x 415 x 25 mm

1,9 kg

SYP30
24 V
30 W

-40°C ÷ +85°C
550 x 450 x 25 mm

3,5 kg

Tension nominale :
Puissance de pic :
Température d’utilisation :
Dimensions :
Poids :

SYP
24 V
15 W

-40°C ÷ +85°C
390 x 415 x 25 mm

1,9 kg

SYP30
24 V
30 W

-40°C ÷ +85°C
550 x 450 x 25 mm

3,5 kg

Tensión nominal:
Potencia de pico:
Temperatura de trabajo:
Dimensiones:
Peso:

SYP
24 V
15 W

-40°C ÷ +85°C
390 x 415 x 25 mm

1,9 kg

SYP30
24 V
30 W

-40°C ÷ +85°C
550 x 450 x 25 mm

3,5 kg

Nennspannung:
Spitzenleistung:
Einsatztemperatur:
Dimensionen:
Gewicht:

SYP
24 V
15 W

-40°C ÷ +85°C
390 x 415 x 25 mm

1,9 kg

SYP30
24 V
30 W

-40°C ÷ +85°C
550 x 450 x 25 mm

3,5 kg

Napięcie znamionowe:
Prąd maksymalny:
Temperatura zastosowania:
Wymiary:
Masa:

SYP
24 V
15 W

-40°C ÷ +85°C
390 x 415 x 25 mm

1,9 kg

SYP30
24 V
30 W

-40°C ÷ +85°C
550 x 450 x 25 mm

3,5 kg



1 - Avvertenze e precauzioni per la sicurezza
Attenzione! – Per la sicurezza delle persone è importante rispettare que-
ste istruzioni.
Attenzione! – Istruzioni importanti per la sicurezza: quindi, conservare
queste istruzioni.
Rispettare le seguenti av vertenze: • Effettuare esclusivamente i collegamenti
elettrici previsti in questo manuale: un’errata esecuzione dei collegamenti potreb-
be causare gravi danni al sistema “Solemyo” nel quale è inserito SYP/SYP30. • Se
il cavo di collegamento tra SYP/SYP30 e l’accumulatore PSY24 è posato in am -
biente esterno, è obbligatorio proteggerlo interamente con un tubo specifico per
la protezione dei cavi elettrici. • Non eseguire modifiche su nessuna parte del
dispositivo, se non quelle previste nel presente manuale. Operazioni non permes-
se possono solo causare malfunzionamenti. Il costruttore declina ogni responsa-
bilità per danni derivanti da dispositivi modificati arbitrariamente. • Non mettere il
dispositivo vicino a fonti di calore né esporlo a fiamme libere. Tali azioni possono
danneggiarlo ed essere causa di malfunzionamenti, incendio o situazioni di peri-
colo. • Il materiale dell’imballaggio del dispositivo deve essere smaltito nel pieno
rispetto della normativa presente a livello locale.

2 - Descrizione e destinazione d’uso
SYP/SYP30 è un pannello fotovoltaico in grado di convertire la luce solare diret-
tamente in energia elettrica (potenza di picco: SYP 15W - SYP30 30W). Il pannel-
lo è un componente del sistema “Solemyo”, con il compito di ricaricare l’accu-
mulatore di energia PSY24. Solemyo è un sistema autonomo di alimentazione,
destinato agli automatismi Nice per cancelli e portoni da garage. Pertanto
SYP/SYP30 può essere utilizzato esclusivamente con l’accumulatore PSY24, nel
ruolo di pannello principale o di secondo pannello aggiunto, oppure come ricam-
bio di un pannello guasto. Ogni altro uso è da considerarsi improprio e vie-
tato! Il costruttore non risponde dei danni a cose o a persone, risultanti
dall’uso improprio del presente dispositivo, diverso da quanto previsto in
questo manuale e nel manuale del sistema “Solemyo”.

3 - Installazione e collegamenti
3.1 - Limiti d’impiego e Verifiche preliminari all’installazione
Prima di installare SYP/SYP30, è necessario effettuare le verifiche preliminari
all’installazione ed accertare il rispetto dei limiti di impiego, come descritto nel
manuale del sistema “Solemyo” (capitolo 2 e 3).

3.2 - Attività di assemblaggio, installazione e collegamento
In generale, il pannello SYP/SYP30 deve essere posizionato in modo che possa
essere illuminato costantemente dal sole, in tutto l’arco della giornata e in ogni
periodo dell’anno. Ciò si ottiene orientando il pannello, sul piano orizzontale e sul
piano verticale, con una giusta angolazione, da calcolare in funzione del luogo
geografico in cui è installato il pannello. Per ottenere questo risultato, fare riferi-
mento al manuale del sistema “Solemyo” (capitolo 4) e alle figure correlate (per
praticità, alcune di queste figure sono riportate anche in questo manuale). In par-
ticolare, svolgere le seguenti operazioni: a) ricerca del corretto orientamento del
pannello, sul piano orizzontale e su quello verticale; b) assemblaggio della staffa
di supporto al pannello; c) fissaggio del pannello nel punto prescelto; d) passag-
gio del cavo in un tubo specifico di protezione dei cavi elettrici; e) assemblaggio
della presa “a pipetta” all’estremità del cavo del pannello; f) collegamento del
pannello all’accumulatore PSY24.

3.3 - Collegamento di un secondo pannello SYP/SYP30
Per aumentarne l’autonomia del sistema “Solemyo” è possibile aggiungere un
secondo pannello SYP/SYP30. Per collegare due pannelli all’accumulatore
PSY24, fare riferimento allo schema in fig. 6.

4 - Manutenzione e smaltimento
Per la manutenzione e lo smaltimento di SYP/SYP30, fare riferimento al manuale
del sistema “Solemyo”. In particolare, il pannello SYP/SYP30 necessita di una
pulizia periodica (ogni 6 mesi) della superficie sensibile, per mantenere la sua pie-
na efficienza. Infatti, una superficie sporca diminuisce l’efficienza energetica del
pannello.

5 - Caratteristiche tecniche

Avvertenza – Il vetro del pannello fotovoltaico è testato per resistere alla grandine e agli urti
di media entità. In caso di grandine o urti particolarmente consistenti, il vetro potrebbe dan-
neggiarsi; in questi casi rivolgersi al Servizio Assistenza Tecnica Nice.

ITALIANO
Istruzioni originali

n° 10
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Blue • Blu • Bleu
• Azul • Blau •
Niebieski • Blauw

Brown • Marrone •
Brun • Marrón • Braun
• Brązowy • Bruin

SYP/
SYP30

2°

SYP/SYP30 2°SYP/SYP30 1°

PSY24

PSY24

SYP/
SYP30

1°

1 - Recommendations and precautions regarding safety
Attention! – For the safety of persons it is important to respect these
instructions.
Attention! – Important instructions regarding safety: therefore, keep
these instructions.
Respect the following warning: • Make only the electric connections envi-
sioned in this manual: an incorrect execution of the connections may cause seri-
ous damages to the “Solemyo” system in which SYP/SYP30 is inserted. • If the
connection cable between SYP/SYP30 and the PSY24 accumulator is laid in an
external environment, it must be fully protected by a specific pipe for the protec-
tion of electric cables. • Do not make amendments on any part of the device
unless envisioned in this manual. Unauthorised operations can only cause mal-
functioning. The manufacturer declines liability for damages deriving from arbi-
trary amended devices. • Do not place the device near to heat sources or
expose it to naked flames. These actions can damage it and be cause of mal-
functioning, fire or dangerous situations. • The device packaging material must
be disposed of in compliance with local legislation.

2 - Description and destination of use
SYP/SYP30 is a photovoltaic panel able to convert solar light directly into elec-
tric energy (peak power: SYP 15W - SYP30 30W). The panel is a component of
the “Solemyo” system, with the task of recharging the PSY24 energy accumu-
lator. Solemyo is a self powering system, destined to Nice automations for
gates and garage doors. Therefore, SYP/SYP30 can only be used with the
PSY24 accumulator, as main panel, or as second added panel, or as substitute
for a faulty panel. All other use must be considered improper and there-
fore prohibited! The manufacturer does not answer for damages to
things or to persons resulting from the improper use of this device, dif-
ferent to that envisioned in this manual and in the manual of the “Sole-
myo” system.

3 - Installation and connections
3.1 - Limits of use and Checks prior to installation
Before installing SYP/SYP30, it is necessary to make checks prior to installation
and ascertain the respect of the limits of use, as described in the manual of the
“Solemyo” system (chapter 2 and 3).

3.2 - Assembly, installation and connection
In general, the SYP/SYP30 panel must be positioned so that it is constantly illu-
minated by the sun, throughout the entire day and during every period of the
year. This is obtained by directing the panel, on the horizontal and vertical plans,
with the right angle, to be calculated based on the geographical place in which
the panel is installed. To obtain this result, refer to the “Solemyo” manual (chapter
4) and the correlated figures (for practicality, some of these figures are also
reported in this manual). In particular, carry out the following operations: a)
search for the correct direction of the panel, on the horizontal and vertical plans;
b) assemble the panel support bracket; c) fix the panel in the chosen point; d)
pass the cable inside the specific protection pipe of the electric cables; e) assem-
ble the “drain” socket at the end of the panel cable; f) connect the panel to the
PSY24 accumulator.

3.3 - Connection of a second SYP/SYP30 panel
To increase autonomy of the “Solemyo” system, it is possible to add a second
SYP/SYP30 panel. To connect two panels to the PSY24 accumulator, refer to the
layout in fig. 6.

4 - Maintenance and disposal
For the maintenance and disposal of SYP/SYP30, refer to the manual of the
“Solemyo” system. In particular, the SYP/SYP30 panel requires a periodical clean
(every 6 months) of the sensitive surface, to maintain its full efficiency. In fact, a
dirty surface decreases the energy efficiency of the panel.

5 - Technical features

Warning – The glass of the photovoltaic panel is tested to resist to hail and impacts of aver-
age entity. In cased of hail or particularly consistent impacts, the glass may be damaged; in
these cases contact the Nice After-Sales Technical Assistance Service.

ENGLISH
Original instructions

Tensione nominale:
Potenza di picco:
Temperatura d’impiego:
Dimensioni:
Peso:

SYP
24 V
15 W

-40°C ÷ +85°C
390 x 415 x 25 mm

1,9 kg

SYP30
24 V
30 W

-40°C ÷ +85°C
550 x 450 x 25 mm

3,5 kg

Nominal voltage:
Peak power:
Use temperature:
Dimensions:
Weight:

SYP
24 V
15 W

-40°C ÷ +85°C
390 x 415 x 25 mm

1,9 kg

SYP30
24 V
30 W

-40°C ÷ +85°C
550 x 450 x 25 mm

3,5 kg

EN– Assembly of photovoltaic panel support bracket

IT – Assemblaggio della staffa di supporto del pannello fotovoltaico

FR – Assemblage de la patte de support du panneau photovoltaïque

ES – Ensamblaje del soporte del panel fotovoltaico

DE– Zusammenbau des Haltebügels des Kollektors für
  Photovoltaik

PL – Składanie uchwytu mocującego panelu fotoelektrycznego

NL – Montage van de draagbeugel van het zonnepaneel
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